JOYWAY JW1401GWV2 User Manual V1.0.3
Shenzhen Joyway Technology Co., Ltd. 1 / 6
WiFi Network BLE Gateway
User Manual
Model keywords
JW1401GWV2
BLE Gateway, WiFi network, Powered by 5VDC USB port, Report
scanned RAW data to server, Support Internet & local network, Black
color.
JOYWAY JW1401GWV2 User Manual V1.0.3
Shenzhen Joyway Technology Co., Ltd. 2 / 6
Bluetooth Low Energy Gateway (JW1401GWV2)** can scan surrounding BLE broadcast
packets and report the concerned RAW data packets to a designated server. It supports
data collection from Bluetooth beacons, SOS buttons, temperature and humidity sensors,
air pressure sensors, vibration sensors, and more. It can also be used for personnel
positioning, asset tracking, etc.
Feature
- Support remote firmware
upgrade
- Reception sensitivity: -91 dBm
- Peak current: 150 mA
- Uses 2.4GHz Wi-Fi for network
connection
- OEM: custom logo printing and
label application available
Specification
Compatibility
- Bluetooth version: BLE 4.2, compatible with
all BLE 4.0 and higher version Bluetooth
devices.
- Battery-free, powered via USB (5V/1A).
OTA and J-Link
- Support over-the-air (OTA) firmware upgrade
via Bluetooth.
- Support firmware flashing via J-Link cable.
Parameter Configuration
Gateway password, Wi-Fi router name and
password, server IP/URL and MQTT port
number, communication protocol: MQTT.
Security
- AES hardware encryption.
Installation method
- Plug into a 5V/1A power adapter. For better
signal, position the antenna upward.
Working Mode
- Operating mode: Continuously scans for
surrounding Bluetooth devices and reports
data to the server.
- Configuration mode: Connects to a mobile
phone for configuring operating parameters.
Bluetooth Transmission Power Level
- Default is 0 dBm。
JOYWAY JW1401GWV2 User Manual V1.0.3
Shenzhen Joyway Technology Co., Ltd. 3 / 6
Turn on device
- After plugging in the power, it will automatically start working. Suitable for 5V power adapters
(1A or higher current), computer USB ports, etc.
Supporting software
1 Install the Android app "JoywayBeacon" to configure gateway operating parameters and
wirelessly update gateway firmware.
Download link: https://www.joyway.cn/download/android_app/JoywayBeacon.apk
Software screen
(1): Search for gateway Software screen (2): Configure parameters
JOYWAY JW1401GWV2 User Manual V1.0.3
Shenzhen Joyway Technology Co., Ltd. 4 / 6
Gateway parameters (configurable)
ID Parameter name Description
1 Device password Default password is empty. A password can be set to prevent
others from modifying gateway parameters.
2 Wi-Fi name (SSID) Must be changed to your local Wi-Fi name (only supports 2.4GHz
band).
3 Wi-Fi password Must be changed to your local Wi-Fi password.
4 Server IP/URL broker.joyway.cn. Can be changed to your own server IP/URL.
5 Server port 1883. Can be changed to the port corresponding to your own